	4ChangeOrdersTimeExtension
	 COMMENTS   \* MERGEFORMAT Revised 7/1/2023



AASHTOWare Project 
Change Order Time Extension

 Quick Reference Guide
This Quick Reference Guide (QRG) will explain how to extend the time - Completion or Milestone - of a contract.  The QRG picks up from where the AASHTOWare Project Change Order Overview (1Change Order Overview QRG) ended.  

Time Adjustments:

Below you will find the details regarding the fields, policy and procedure for “Time Adjustments” window:

[image: image1.png]Ghange Order: 0001 - Time Extension on contract Amount: Status: Drat

General ‘Select Contract Time.
e tems Time ID Time Descr Adj Completion Date Adj Time Uniits.
v
New ltems. 00DT Main Contract Time Completion Date 90.00
Time Adjustments Time ID. Adjustment Completion Date
Caniract s wor
Revew Tracking
Time Description Adgustment Time units
Approvl Tracki
e Main Contract Time Compition Date ( 000
Force Accounts R
original Completion
Plon Disrepancies Time Type
20tsit2n1 120000 A
Compition st
Current Compition
Time unit
oays
Pending Change Compition Date

‘Original Number of Time Units.

Pending Change Order Number of Time Units
‘Current Number of Time Units

o0

Current Time Units Charged on Diaries
Current Time Units Charged on Approved Estimates




Select Contract Time:  Used to pick the Contract Time or Milestone to add to the change order.

Time ID:  Unique identifier assigned to each time record in the contract.

Time Description:  Text describing the contract time.

Time Type:  The type of time information recorded in this contract time record.  It can be Available Time, Calendar Time, Completion Date, Informational or Recurring.
Time Unit: The type of unit being used to measure the contract time.
Original Number of Time Units:  The number of original time units required.
Current Time Units Charged on Approved Estimates:  The current total number of time units charged on approved estimates for the contract time.
Adjustment Completion Date:  If the time type is Contract time, you can change the adjustment completion date field.  When you save the change, the system automatically recalculates the value in the Adjustment Time Units field.
Adjustment Time Units:  The number of time units for this change order. This can be a positive or negative number.  It cannot be zero.  If the Time Type for the adjustment is Available Time or Calendar Time, you can change the value in the Adjustment Time Units field.  When you save the change, the system automatically recalculates the value in the Adjustment Completion Date field.
Original Completion:  The date on which the contract time is scheduled to be complete, as originally specified in the contract.
Pending Change Completion Date:  The date on which the contract time is scheduled to be complete, pending approval of associated change orders.
Pending Change Order Number of Time Units:  The number of time units (days or hours) specified for completion of a contract time, pending approval of associated change orders.
Current Time Units Charged on Diaries:  The current total number of time units charged on diaries for the contract time.
Time Adjustment Explanations:  Expand the Time Adjustments Explanations section of the row. 
[image: image2.png]v Time Adjustment Explanations

Order* Reference Explanation Name Explanation Description Supp Explanation

1| Q Specific @ Specific DC - This change order adjusts the ~
original completion date of November 1, v





Order:  A number that represents the relative position of the change order reference and supplemental explanations on components and the change order report.  The number one (1) will be entered in this field.  Note:  if your Supp Explanation exceeds 4000 characters, you will enter the number two (2).

Reference Explanation Name:  A type classification for a reference change order explanation. For Time Adjustments, it is “Specific Item”. When you enter a value in this field, the system displays the explanation type below the name, and it displays the description in the Explanation Description field.

Supp Explanation:  Field to enter the explanation (aka Reason) for the change in contract or milestone time. 
Note:  The Supp Explanation field only allows for 4000 characters per row (Order). Should you need more room, you would need to add another Order (row).  We recommend you are brief with the explanation, and, in instances where you are adding JSP or Specifications, then you should attach them to the change order, not copy into the Supp Explanation to avoid exceeding the 4000 characters.  If you copy and paste from another application (ie., Word, NotePad, etc.) that information may not paste in full if nearing that limit.  Be sure to copy in smaller ‘chunks’ to avoid any issues (normally, it just won’t paste anything and not throw an error).  If using a Standard Explanation, please scroll down to that section in this QRG for instructions on how to use them.
Note:  You can only make one time adjustment per contract time per change order.
Add a Contract Time or Milestone Time Adjustment:

1. From the left menu select the Time Adjustments menu item:

[image: image3.jpg]/B Contract Change Order - x \_§

& C () | © ghaashtowt01:86/#/Change 18)
Apps ) eProjects Test-Hor £ Bundle dens onhigh () DellReurbished OF

© DellRefurbished she. [ Log on to AASHTO

v

B
B vetnat B Bxsp

e O

Actions  Help  Logoff

Contracts  Change Orders  Contract Administration ~ Contract Documentation ~ Contract Progress _Estimates _items

Projects  Subcontracts

Contract Change Order

v Contract 161021 701 7C,612377D 613025 613026-ROUTES 55,64-ST. LOUIS.

Change Order, 2605 - Time Extension Amount:

Change Order Date
201709m

Description®

Time Extension

Status: Draft

Explanations

0

Change Order Revision Number

Approval Date

Revew Tracking | Select the Time Adjustment menu item.

Approval Tracking|

Entered By

Kampej1 - MODOTADVaylot3

Force Accounts Q. kampejt

Plan Discrepancies Kampeter Jeremy

ghasshtowt0186/Shell Componenticomponenti

Entered Date

2017/09/11 10:03:58 AM

Payment Estimate




 
2. Select the Contract Time button:
[image: image4.jpg]/B0 ConnsCrange e x \_
€ C (@ ghasshtomor56/#/Chang

Apps [ eProjects Test-Hom 5 Bundie deals on hig

Contracts  Change Orders  Contract Administration

Projects  Subcontracts

B

© DellRefurbished OFF @ DellRefurbihed She [ Logonto AASHTOW, [ Defaut [] ExsP

Contract Documentation

v+ e 0

Actions  Help  Logoff

Contract Progress ~ Estimates  ltems  Payment Estimate

Contract Change Order | save Complete

General

Increase/Decrease
tems

New tems
Time Agjuss
Contract Claims
Review Tracking
Approval Tracking
Force Accounts

Plan Discrepancies

Amount:

ST. LOUIS

Status: Draft





3. Focus in the search box and use the Enter Key to display the available contract time/milestone options, select the option then Add Time Adjustments to change order:

[image: image5.png]Select Contract Time

Q| Type search criteia or press Enter | & | Advanced  Showig 503

Select: Al None 1 selected
Time ID Time Descr Time Type
v 00DT Main Contract Time Completion Date Completion Date
CMO01AT Milestone - Available Time Available Time
CM01CD Milestone - Completion Date ‘Completion Date

‘Add Time Adjustments to Change Order





4. Enter the Adjustment Completion Date in the corresponding field.  

[image: image6.png]Contract Change Order Summary

v Contract: 180817-A04 ARROLL CHARITON
Ghange Orcer 0011 - Time Extension Amount: Stats: Dret.
Gerers! ‘Selct ontractTme..
rerease/Dereae s Time 1D Time Descr Adi Completion Date Adi Time Units
Newitems ~ wor Main Contect Time Compieton Date
Time Adustments e
GontactClsims ot
Revew Tracking
Time Descrption Adiustment Time Units
prove Track
o " Main GontractTime Corpleion Date o
Force Accounts
Original Completon
Flen Discrepancies Time Type
2010101 115000 M
Ghange Orter Hem Explanatons Compieton Date:
Current Compltion
Time Unit
202008115 120000 M
Ders

Pending Change Completion Date.
Original Number o Time Units

#1850

Pending Change Order Number of Time Units
Current Number o Time Units

om0
sses0

‘Current Time Units Charged on Diaries
Current Time Units Charged on Approved Estimates




5. Scroll down to apply the Explanation(if using a Standard Explanation, see section below for more information):
[image: image7.jpg]G Contract Change Order = x Y\
€ 5 C ( [® ghazshtowto186/#/ChangeOrder/18/Summary e’
Apps ) eProjecs Tet-Hom £ Bundie dess onhigh (@) DellRefurbished OFF () DellRefurbihed She. [ Logon to AASHTOW, [ Defaut [] ExsP

CreaseveCTease

— Time ID Time Deser Adj Completion ... Adj Time U...

v
0007 Main Contract Time Com

New ltems
Time 1D Adjustment Completion Date
Time Adjustments
oooT
Contract Claims

Review Tracking S pEscrpon Adjustment Time Units N ]

Main Contract Time Compltion Dat > -
Approval Tracking i Gontiact Tkme Completon Defe Click outside the

box and scroll to the
Force Accounts i DTGUEE Completion bottom of the
2018/11/01 12:00:00 AM screen

Plan Discrepancies T

Current Completion
Time Unit

Days

Pending Change Completion Date.
Original Number of Time Units

Pending Change Order Number of|
Current Number of Time Units

000

Current Time Units Charged on DI
Current Time Units Charged on Approved Estimates.

v Time Adjustment Explanations.





6. Fill out the Order, Reference Explanation and Supp Explanation fields (expand the magnifying glass to type or paste in the explanation.  Apply to Save:
[image: image8.png]v Time Adjustment Explanations

Order* Reference Explanation Name Explanation Description Supp Explanation

1| Q Specific @ Specific DC - This change order adjusts the ~
original completion date of November 1, v





[image: image9.png]DC - This change order adjusts the original completion date of November 1, 2017 to
the new completion date of December 4, 2017. The original contract included a 6"
Cement Treated Full Depth Reclamation (FDR) with 2 lits of chip seal to be placed
as the final driving surface. The contractor began the 6" FDR treatment on 9/7/17,
however test results showed the FDR material did not meet the contract
requirements  for compaction or strength. MoDOT halted the FDR treatment on
9/8/17 to allow time for further testing and analysis of the FDR. Upon reviewing
results from additional material sampling and mix design testing, MoDOT directed
the contractor on 9/27/17 to increase the FDR treatment depth to 8". The FDR
process was then completed on 9/30/17 and immediately followed by 2 lifts of chip
seal. The final driving surface however did not meet the shaping and smoothness.
requirements in accordance with JSP H, Sections 5.7 and 5.10 and was thus
deemed unacceptable by MoDOT. On 11/8/17, MoDOT and the contractor reached
a negotiated agreement to place a 1" Surface Level application as a remedy to the
final driving surface. The 1" Surface Level was completed on 12/1/17, and final
striping was completed by 12/4/17

Due the unique circumstances stated above, the weighted time table cannot be used
to calculate the time extension. The revised completion date, as specified, is full and
final adjustment for all time and costs, loss or damage including, without limitation,
delays, accelerations, or inefficiencies resulting from the above causes and is made
without prejudice to the Commission.

Apply





Note:
SL District requires a 2-digit code at the beginning of the explanation for all time adjustment change orders.  Please reference St. Louis District Reason Codes for Time Extension Change Orders for proper coding.
7. Scroll up to save the Time Adjustment Change Order:
[image: image10.jpg]| /B Cerrac: Change Order - x \\
€ 5 C ) [ ghashlom0186/#/ClangeOrder/18/Summary

Apps B eProjecs Tesi-llom $4 Jundle desis on high @ DellReurbished O © DellRefrbisred She. [ Logon roAas OV [ Defeuk [ £x5P

Pending Change Completion Date
Onginal Numbsr of Time Units

Pending Change Order Number of Time Units
‘Gurrent Number of Time Units

]

Current Time Units Charged on Diaries.
Current Time Units Charged on Approved Estimates.

+ Time Adjustment Explanations

Order* Reference Explanation Name  Explanation Descriftion  Supp Explanation

Q speciicitem @ These are Reasonthat A | WD The orignal
}y Comract compieton

ngroseacnor| @




 [image: image11.jpg]& C () | © ghaashtowt01:86/#/Change
Apps ) eProjects Tet-Hom £ Bundie dess onhigh (@) DellRefurbished OF (@) DellRefurbished She L g 0n o AASHTO!

Contracts  Change Orders  Contract Administration ~ Contract Documentation ~ Contract Progress  Estimates  Items

Projects  Subcontracts

Contract Change Order Tere are unsaved change:

v Contract: 161021-F01 - J6I12377C,612377D 613025 613026-ROUTES 55,64-ST. LOUIS.

Change Order: 0005 - Time Extension Amount Status: Draft

General Select Contract Time.

incessen
ossssnesees meio e Deser AcjComplaton .. AcjTme ..
¥ oooT Main Contract Time Com 92.00
Newtems

Tme 1o Acjustment Compiston D3t
e Agsimens

wor
Contact s
Review Tracking Time Description Adjustment Time Units.

Main Contract Time Completion Date: 9200
Approval Tracking

Force Accounts Original Completion
Time Type
201611101 120000 AM
Plan Di
i ‘Completion Date

Current Completion

ghasshtowt0]86/ChangeOrder/18/SummaryComponert.

B
B vetnat B Bxsp

e O

jons  Help  Log off

ayment Estimate

Save your
work.





Using Standard Explanations:

1. Start the Order with 1.

2. Select the Reference Explanation Name.  For Time Adjustments, this will begin with CT.

[image: image12.png] Time Adjustment Explanations
Orderx Reference Explanation Name Explanation Description

CTJOC 1 Year ‘CO CT - Change Order
Contract Time: Contract Time:
Q  Extension

CT Time Extension  CO CT - Change Order
Change Order Contract Time

Explanation Type

Supp Explanation




3. Use the magnifying glass to open the Explanation Description.  Copy the text.
[image: image13.png]Explanation Description

AD - In accordance with JSP Section F - 2.0 Term of Contract, the contractor and the Commission hereby mutually agree to extend the contract to the maximum allowable term of two (2) years. The end of the
contract term shall be MWDD/YYYY. Al original terms and contract prices shal apply with the exception of wage rates. Contract and subcontract employees shall be paid the current prevailing wage rates at

which time the contract extension is executed. The anticipated budget amount in JSP Section J-2.0 Contract Award is hereby raised to $X, XXX, XXX XX. The contractor shall increase the amount of the
Performance Bond to 100% of the revised anticipated budget.





4. Open the Supp Explanation window and paste the explanation.  Modify for the contract as needed by replacing the XXXX with this contract specific information.

[image: image14.png]Supp Explanation

AD - In accordance with JSP Section F - 2.0 Term of Contract, the contractor and the Commission hereby mutually agree to extend the contract o the maximum allowable tem of two (2) years. The end of the
contract term shall be MM/DD/YYYY. Al original terms and contract prices shall apply with the exception of wage rates. Contract and subcontract employees shall be paid the current prevailing wage rates at
which time the contract extension is executed. The anticipated budget amount in JSP Section J-2.0 Contract Award is hereby raised to:$2,000,000:00





5. Save when completed.
End of Quick Reference Guide.  Continue on to 7ChangeOrderApproval QRG, if needed.
Page 1 of 5

